

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WP NO: 7900 OF 2026**

**Between:**

1. Yalavarthi Naresh Deepak, S/o. Y. Veda Murthy.
2. YV Rambhupal Reddy, S/o. Y. Venkateswara Reddy.
3. Rama Rao Munjeti, S/o. MP Naidu.
4. Venkata Subramanyam Chittala, S/o. Panduranga Rao.

...Petitioners  
(Petitioners in WP.No.7900 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Koganti Praveen Kumar, S/o. K Pratap, Aged 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Villa 180, Hill County Villas, Nizampet Road, Bachupally Village, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana - 500118.
2. Sateesh Chandra Anne, S/o. Rama Rao Anne, Aged 42 years, Occ. Business. R/o. Villa 281, Hill County Villas, Nizampet Road, Bachupally Village, Medchal-Malkajgiri District - 500118

...Respondent Nos.1& 2/  
Petitioners in IA in OP

3. M/s. Hill County Villa Owners' Mutually Aided Cooperative Society, Hill County, Nizampet Road, Bachupally Village, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, TG - 500118, Rep. by its Secretary/President.
4. Sridevi Chitturi, W/o. Achanti Durga Prasad, Aged 59 years, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Villa 176, Hill County Villas, Nizampet Road, Bachupally Village, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana - 500118.
5. Kayathi Rajender Reddy, S/o. K Ram Reddy, Aged 58 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Villa 11, Hill County Villas, Nizampet Road, Bachupally Village, Medchal-Malkajgiri District - 500118.

...Respondent Nos.3, 4 & 5/  
Respondent Nos.1,2 & 3 in IA in OP

6. District Cooperative Officer (DCO), Medchal-Malkajgiri District, TG.

...Respondent No.6/

Respondent No.8 in IA in OP

**Counsel for the Petitioners**

**: SRI. M. PRATHEEK REDDY ✓**

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 : SRI. S. RAM REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.6**

**: Government Pleader for Co-operative Societies**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of Order dt. 11/03/2026 in IA No. 39 of 2026 in OP No. 9 of 2026 on the file of the Telangana Cooperative Tribunal at Hyderabad pending disposal of WP.No.7900 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit and the order of the High Court dated: 13.03.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

Sri M. Pratheek Reddy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

At the request of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, list the matter on 17.03.2026.

Interim orders granted earlier by this Court dated 13.03.2026 shall stand extended till 17.03.2026.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to SRI. M. PRATHEEK REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
2. Two CCs to Government Pleader for Co-operative Societies, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SNJ**

**DATED:16/03/2026**

**LIST ON 17.03.2026.**



**ORDER**

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2026  
IN  
WP.No.7900 of 2026**

**EXTENSION OF STAY**